

FLOOR AMENDMENT

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

State of Oklahoma

SPEAKER:

CHAIR:

I move to amend HB1406

			Of the printed Bill
Page <u>1</u>	Section <u>1</u>	Lines <u>22</u>	
			Of the Engrossed Bill

By restoring after the word "first" the stricken language "thirty (30)";

Page 1, Section 1, Line 22:

By deleting the phrase "one hundred eighty (180)";

Page 1, Section 1, Line 24:

By striking after the word "provided" the phrase "further, this" and inserting in lieu thereof, the following language: " , however, for persons convicted of an offense provided for in paragraph 1, 2 or 9 of Section 991a-16 of this title, the first sixty (60) days of the sentence shall not be subject to probation, suspension or deferral. Further, the";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 9:

By restoring the stricken language "ten (10)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 9:

By deleting the phrase "twenty (20)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 9:

By inserting after the word "years" and before the semicolon ";" the following language: ". If the offense of which such person is subsequently convicted is provided in paragraph 1, 2 or 9 of Section 991a-16 of this title and is such that upon a first conviction the offender would be punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for any term exceeding five (5) years, such person is punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a term of not less than twenty (20) years";

(amendment continued below)

AMEND TITLE TO CONFORM TO AMENDMENTS

Amendment submitted by: Mickey Dollens

Adopted: _____

Reading Clerk

Page 3, Section 2, Line 15-16:

By restoring the phrase "exceeding fifteen (15)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 16:

By deleting the phrase "less than ten (10)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 16:

By inserting after the period "." the following language: "If the offense of which such person is subsequently convicted is provided in paragraph 1, 2 or 9 of Section 991a-16 of this title and is such that upon a first conviction the offender would be punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for five (5) years or less, such person is punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a term of not less than ten (10) years."

Page 3, Section 2, Line 23:

By restoring the phrase "twenty (20)";

Page 3, Section 2, Line 23:

By deleting the phrase "thirty (30)"; and

Page 3, Section 2, Line 23:

By inserting after the period, the following language: "If the third felony offense committed against an elderly or incapacitated person within ten (10) years of the date following the completion of the execution of the first sentence is an offense provided for in paragraph 1, 2 or 9 of Section 991a-16 of this title, the person shall be punished by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a term of not less than thirty (30) years."

